Number of years over which cash fl ow estimates are available 3 years 3 years 3 years 3 years
Extrapolation period of cash fl ow estimates 2 years 2 years 2 years 2 years
Long term growth rate at 31 March 2012 2.0% 2.0% 1.5% 2.0%
Long term growth rate at 31 March 2011 2.0% 2.0% 1.5% 2.0%
After tax discount rate at 31 March 2012(*) 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0%
After tax discount rate at 31 March 2011(*) 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9. 0%

(*) The application of pre-tax discount rates to pre-tax cash fl ows leads to the same valuation of cash generating units.

102 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2011/12 - ALSTOM

3
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated financial statements
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of 31 March 2012, the recoverable amounts of the 4 Sectors signifi cantly exceeded their carrying value.

For all the Sectors, no impairment of the goodwill would need to be recognized when the value in use is calculated by using either:

 a discount rate that ranges from 240 to 2400 basis points above the base rate of 9%, depending on the Sector;

 a nil long-term growth rate.

Sensitivity of enterprise values to key assumptions can be presented as follows:

(in € million) Thermal Power Renewable Power Transport Grid

 -100 bp +100 bp -100 bp +100 bp -100 bp +100 bp -100 bp +100 bp
After tax discount rate 1,743 -1,306 324 -243 463 -354 511 -383

 -50 bp +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp
Long-term growth rate (556) 642 (103) 119 (173) 198 (189) 217

10.2 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(in € million)
At 31 March

2011

Additions/
disposals/

amortisation

Acquisitions
through business

combinations

Translation
adjustments and

other changes
At 31 March

2012

Development costs 1,395 293 - (2) 1,686
Acquired technology 1,422 - - - 1,422
Other intangible assets 678 6 (3) 16 697
Gross value 3,495 299 (3) 14 3,805
Development costs (549) (113) - 5 (657)
Acquired technology (668) (82) - 2 (748)
Other intangible assets (344) (124) - (11) (479)
Amortisation and impairment (1,561) (319) - (4) (1,884)
Development costs 846 180 - 3 1,029
Acquired technology 754 (82) - 2 674
Other intangible assets 334 (118) (3) 5 218

NET VALUE 1,934 (20) (3) 10 1,921

(in € million)
At 31 March

2010

Additions/
disposals/

amortisation

Acquisitions
through business

combinations

Translation
adjustments and

other changes
At 31 March

2011

Development costs 1,112 286 2 (5) 1,395
Acquired technology 1,245 1 172 4 1,422
Other intangible assets 277 35 338 28 678
Gross value 2,634 322 512 27 3,495
Development costs (452) (98) - 1 (549)
Acquired technology (575) (93) - - (668)
Other intangible assets (154) (159) - (31) (344)
Amortisation and impairment (1,181) (350) - (30) (1,561)
Development costs 660 188 2 (4) 846
Acquired technology 670 (92) 172 4 754
Other intangible assets 123 (124) 338 (3) 334

NET VALUE 1,453 (28) 512 (3) 1,934

Technology and licence agreements acquired through the combination
with ABB ALSTOM POWER in 1999 and 2000 and through the
combination with Transmission activities in 2010 represent the bulk
of the gross amount reported as acquired technology.

The impairment test at 31 March 2012 supports the Group’s opinion
that intangible assets are not impaired.

103REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2011/12 - ALSTOM

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3

Consolidated financial statements
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 11
Property, plant and equipment

(in € million)
At 31 March

2011

Acquisitions/
Depreciation/

[…]

High volatility of foreign exchange rates during the periods ended
31 March 2012 and 31 March 2011 explains the signifi cant amount
of fair value of derivative instruments (either positive or negative).
For instruments that qualify for fair value hedge accounting, any
change in fair value is mostly offset by the re-measurement of the
underlying exposure (either on balance sheet or off-balance sheet).

122 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2011/12 - ALSTOM

3
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated financial statements
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s pre-tax income to a change in the US dollar and Swiss Franc exchange rates. The effects on
pre-tax income arise from derivative instruments not qualifying for hedge accounting while the effect on income and expense directly recognised
in equity is due to the measurement of the effective portion of derivative instruments qualifying for cash fl ow hedge accounting.

USD rate CHF rate

Variation
Effect on pre-tax

income

Effect on income
and expense directly
recognised in equity Variation

Effect on pre-tax
income

Effect on income
and expense directly
recognised in equity

Year ended 31 March 2012 10% 3 - 5% - 8
-10% (3) - -5% - (8)

Year ended 31 March 2011 10% - - 5% - (15)
-10% - - -5% - 15

The effective portion of instruments qualifying for cash fl ow hedge accounting reclassifi ed from equity to profi t or loss during the year ended
31 March 2012 is positive by €36 million.

25.3 INTEREST RATE RISK MANAGEMENT
The Group has not implemented an active interest rate risk management policy. However under the supervision of the Executive Committee, it
may enter into transactions in order to hedge its interest rate risk on a case-by-case basis according to market opportunities.

Carrying amount (in € million) At 31 March 2012 At 31 March 2011

Financial assets at fl oating rate 2,140 2,793